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VII. Summary of Consolidated Financial Condition 
 

The selected financial information set forth in the following table has been derived from the Company’s 

latest audited financial statements as of December 31, 2023. This should be read in conjunction with 

the Company’s consolidated financial statements including the notes thereto, the auditors’ reports, and 

other financial information included in the Prospectus dated December 13, 2022. 

 

The summary financial information set out below does not purport to project the results of operations 

or financial condition of the Company for any future period or date. 

 

Consolidated Financial Statements 

In Philippine Pesos (Php)     

  December 31  

Income Statement Data: 
2023 2022 

(Audited) (Audited) 

Revenues………………… 12,422,746,980 11,989,232,129 

Expenses…………………  (8,680,593,547) (8,622,293,441) 

Income Before Tax……… 2,566,586,317 2,220,298,054 

Net Income……………… 2,285,065,755 1,875,143,832 

    

  

As of  As of  

December 31, 2022 

(Audited) 
December 31, 2023 

(Audited) 

Balance Sheet Data:    

Current Assets………………. 10,589,410,061 11,263,643,223 

Noncurrent Assets………….. 37,360,471,963 36,532,844,569 

Total Assets…………………. 47,949,882,024 47,796,487,792 

Current Liabilities……… 11,409,984,257 9,788,665,837 

Noncurrent Liabilities….. 16,906,934,935 19,098,571,428 

Total Liabilities………………. 28,316,919,192 28,887,237,265 

Stockholders’ Equity………... 19,632,962,832 18,909,250,527 

    

Book Value per share……… 2.07 1.99 

 

 

Key Performance Indicators (KPI) 
 

The KPIs of ACR are as follows:  

Financial KPI Definition 
December 31 

2023 2022 

Profitability  

 

EBITDA Margin EBITDA/ Net Sales 44% 44% 

Return on Equity 
Net Income/ Total Average 

Stockholders’ Equity 
12% 10% 

Efficiency 
 

Operating Expense 

Ratio 

Operating Expenses / Gross 

Operating Income 
20% 19% 

Interest Rate Coverage 

Ratio 

Earnings Before Interest, Taxes / 

Interest Expense 
2.60: 1 2.30: 1 
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Asset-to-equity Ratio Total Assets/ Total Equity 2.48: 1 2.53: 1 

Debt to Equity Ratio Total Liabilities/ Total Equity 1.44: 1 1.53: 1 

Current Ratio Current Assets / Current Liabilities 0.93: 1 1.15: 1 

 

Profitability 

 

The Company’s earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization (“EBITDA”) increased 

to Php 5,494 million from Php 5,289 million in 2022. This improvement can be attributed to the 

enhancement performance of the operating power plants, resulting in an EBITDA margin of 44% in 

both 2023 and 2022.  

 

The return on equity has increased to 12% from the previous year’s 10%, and the net income attributable 

to the equity holders of the parent has improved to Php 641 million from last year’s Php 617 million. 

ACR’s strong financial performance in 2023 is attributed to the rising power demand in Mindanao.  

 

Efficiency  

 

The Company's operating expense ratio has risen to 20% from last year's 19%. Despite this increase, 

the operating power plants have maintained their performance and met the growing power demand, thus 

enhancing their operational efficiency throughout the year. 

 

Leverage and Liquidity 

 

The continued settlement of Sarangani's project loan, partly offset by the drawdown of the Siguil Hydro 

Project and the availment of short-term debts by the Parent Company, led to a decrease in the debt-to-

equity ratio from 1.53:1 to 1.44:1 this year. This reduction reflects the Company's proactive approach 

in managing its financial obligations and optimizing its capital structure. Additionally, it indicates a 

healthier balance between debt and equity, which enhances the Company's financial stability and 

flexibility moving forward. 

 

 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition 

 

Financial Statements with Horizontal Analysis 

 

Balance Sheet: 

 

Horizontal Analysis 
December 31, 2023 

(Audited) 

December 31, 2022 

(Audited) 
Variance 

ASSETS       

Current Assets       

Cash and cash equivalents 2,429,127,715 2,796,280,747 -13% 

Short-term cash investments 122,505,384 123,724,552 -1% 

Trade and other receivables 5,572,156,388 5,986,468,079 -7% 

Inventories - at cost 994,647,943 1,037,141,653 -4% 

Real estate inventories 620,526,273 622,840,466 0% 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 850,446,358 697,187,726 22% 

Total Current Assets 
10,589,410,061 

 
11,263,643,223   

Noncurrent Assets       
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Noncurrent portion of installment 

receivables 
3,323,416 3,323,416 0% 

Contract asset 1,594,771,934 1,684,163,954 -5% 

Investments in real estate 243,515,741 410,914,921 -41% 

Investments in associates 2,303,296,078 2,305,803,186 0% 

Advances to contractors 531,888,078 456,601,567 16% 

Property, plant and equipment 28,517,240,059 27,741,914,110 3% 

Equity instruments designated at fair 

value through other comprehensive 

income (FVTOCI) 

2,353,235,905 2,355,339,743 0% 

Goodwill 527,187,320 527,187,320 0% 

Net retirement assets 21,287,028 22,385,884 -5% 

Deferred income tax assets - net 27,665,540 23,985,449 15% 

Other noncurrent assets 1,237,060,864 1,001,225,019 24% 

Total Noncurrent Assets 37,540,702,916 36,532,844,569   

TOTAL ASSETS 47,949,882,024 47,796,487,792   

        

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY       

Current Liabilities       
Accounts payable and other current 

liabilities 
2,885,476,634 2,580,667,584 12% 

Loans payable 3,775,297,128 3,194,099,417 18% 

Short-term notes payable 1,895,578,640 1,576,622,383 20% 

Income tax payable 94,108,058 69,658,316 35% 

Current portion of long-term debt 2,759,523,797 2,367,618,137 17% 

Total Current Liabilities 11,409,984,257 9,788,665,837   

Noncurrent Liabilities       

Long-term debt - net of current portion 15,423,495,446 17,687,397,843 -13% 

Deferred income tax liabilities - net 612,776,418 633,199,351 -3% 

Net retirement benefits liabilities 92,387,366 69,819,334 32% 

Lease liability 7,224,542 18,036,134 -60% 

Deferred credit 295,026,290 295,026,290 0% 

Decommissioning liability 476,024,873 395,026,476 21% 

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 16,906,934,935 19,098,571,428   

Total Liabilities 28,316,919,192 28,887,237,265   

Equity       

Capital stock 6,346,500,000 6,346,500,000 0% 

Other equity reserves 2,542,106,409 2,560,906,702 -1% 

Retained earnings:       

Unappropriated 3,029,496,824 2,518,585,684   

Appropriated 1,100,000,000 1,100,000,000   

Attributable to equity holders of the 

parent 
13,018,103,233 12,525,992,386  

Non-controlling interests 6,614,859,599 6,383,258,141  

Total Equity 19,632,962,832 18,909,250,527  

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 47,949,882,024 47,796,487,792  
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Income Statement: 

 

Horizontal Analysis 
December 31, 2023 

(Audited) 

December 31, 2022 

(Audited) 
Variance 

REVENUE 
                    

12,422,746,980  

                    

11,989,232,129  
4% 

        

INCOME (EXPENSES)       

Cost of goods and services -7,972,365,266 -7,774,345,725 3% 

General and administrative 

expenses 
-708,228,281 -847,947,716 -16% 

Finance income (charges)- net -1,655,132,725 -1,650,401,744 0% 

Other income – net 479,565,609 
                          

503,760,110  
-5% 

  -9,856,160,663 -9,768,935,075 1% 

INCOME BEFORE INCOME 

TAX 
2,566,586,317 2,220,298,054 16% 

PROVISION FOR (BENEFIT 

FROM) INCOME TAX 
      

Current  283,627,340 326,898,946 -13% 

Deferred  -2,106,778 18,255,276 -112% 

  281,520,562 345,145,222 -18% 

NET INCOME  2,285,065,755 1,875,143,832 22% 

 

 

Financial Statements with Vertical Analysis 

 

Balance Sheet: 

 

Vertical Analysis 
December 31, 2023 

(Audited) 

December 31, 2022 

(Audited) 

ASSETS     

Current Assets     

Cash and cash equivalents 5% 6% 

Short-tenn cash investments 0% 0% 

Trade and other receivables 12% 13% 

Inventories - at cost 2% 2% 

Real estate inventories 1% 1% 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2% 1% 

Total Current Assets 22% 24% 

Noncurrent Assets 0% 0% 

Noncurrent portion of installment receivables 0% 0% 

Contract asset 3% 4% 

Investments in real estate 1% 1% 

Investments in associates 5% 5% 
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Advances to contractors 1% 1% 

Property, plant and equipment 59% 58% 

Equity instruments designated at fair value 

through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) 
5% 5% 

Goodwill 1% 1% 

Net retirement assets 0% 0% 

Deferred income tax assets - net 0% 0% 

Other noncurrent assets 3% 2% 

Total Noncurrent Assets 78% 76% 

TOTAL ASSETS 100% 100% 

      

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY     

Current Liabilities     

Accounts payable and other current liabilities 6% 5% 

Loans payable 8% 7% 

Short-tenn notes payable 4% 3% 

Income tax payable 0% 0% 

Current portion oflong-tenn debt 6% 5% 

Total Current Liabilities 24% 20% 

Noncurrent Liabilities 0% 0% 

Long-tenn debt - net of current portion 32% 37% 

Deferred income tax liabilities - net 1% 1% 

Net retirement benefits liabilities 0% 0% 

Lease liability 0% 0% 

Deferred credit 1% 1% 

Decommissioning liability 1% 1% 

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 35% 40% 

Total Liabilities 59% 60% 

Equity 0% 0% 

Capital stock 13% 13% 

Other equity reserves 5% 5% 

Retained earnings: 0% 0% 

Unappropriated 6% 5% 

Appropriated 2% 2% 

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 27% 26% 

Non-controlling interests 14% 13% 

Total Equity 41% 40% 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 100% 100% 

 
Income Statement:  

 

Vertical Analysis 
December 31, 2023 

(Audited) 

December 31, 2022 

(Audited) 

REVENUE     

  100% 100% 

INCOME (EXPENSES)     
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Cost of goods and services 64.2% 64.8% 

General and administrative expenses 5.7% 7.1% 

Finance income (charges)- net 13.3% 13.8% 

Other income – net 3.9% 4.2% 

  79.3% 81.5% 

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 20.7% 18.5% 

PROVISION FOR (BENEFIT 

FROM) INCOME TAX 
    

Current  2.3% 2.7% 

Deferred  0.0% 0.2% 

  2.3% 2.9% 

NET INCOME  18.4% 15.6% 

 

 

Results of Operations  

 

ACR and its subsidiaries experienced a significant increase in consolidated revenues during the 

year, reaching Php12,423 million, up from the Php11,989 million reported in the previous year. 

This increase was primarily attributed to improved operations in our power companies and an 

increase in energy dispatch throughout the year. 

 

The cost of services rose by 3% to Php7,970 million from Php7,765 million in 2022, primarily due 

to the increased fuel costs resulting from higher dispatch levels. 

 

General and administrative expenses decreased from Php848 million in 2022 to Php708 million this 

year. This decline was primarily attributable to the recognition of a Php165 million impairment loss 

in 2022 and the reversal of the provision for expected credit loss in 2023. The reversal of the credit 

loss during the year resulted from the full collection of SPPC’s receivable from NPC.As a result, 

operating profit significantly increased to Php3,742 million from last year's Php3,367 million. 

 

The Company continues to achieve robust earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and 

amortization (EBITDA), reaching Php5,491 million in 2023, surpassing last year’s figure of 

Php5,289 million. This results in a healthy EBITDA margin of 44% for both the current and 

previous years. 

 

Finance charges increased slightly to Php1,655 million from last year's Php1,650 million. The 

settlement of maturing loans in Sarangani during the year was partly offset by the availment of 

short-term loans from the Parent Company, which were used for the Siguil Hydro Project. On the 

other hand, interest income significantly increased from an income of Php25 million earned in 2022 

to Php87 million this year. This increase was primarily due to higher interest rates on placements 

throughout the year. 

 

Equity in net earnings derived from the Company’s share in Aviana Development Corp. decreased 

in 2023 to Php22 million from Php55 million in the previous year, primarily due to Aviana’s lower 

sales performance. 

 

The Company’s other income of Php370 million is consistent with last year's Php424 million. This 

year's other income includes the gain recognized on the collection of SPPC’s DG6, pertaining to 

the collection of its receivable from NPC. Conversely, the other income recognized in 2022 pertains 

to the lot leased by KAIEDC to Panhua, which was accounted for under a finance lease. This gain 

was partly offset by the recognition of an impairment loss of goodwill during that year.  
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As a consequence of the aforementioned factors, the consolidated net income achieved a higher 

result of Php2,285 million, marking a 22% improvement over last year's Php1,875 million. The 

income attributable to the Parent Company also improved to Php641 million from last year's 

Php617 million, resulting in an earnings per share of Php0.101, compared to Php0.097 last year. 

 

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 

As of December 31, 2023, the total resources of ACR and its subsidiaries remained robust at 

Php47,950 million, nearly unchanged from the level reported in 2022.   

 

Current assets remain stable at Php10,589 million this year. The decrease in inventories due to 

lower coal costs was partly offset by the increase in prepaid expenses and other current assets 

resulting from a higher balance of debt reserve accounts. 

 

Noncurrent assets increased to Php37,360 million. The depreciation expense recognized during the 

year, amounting to Php1,356 million, was offset by the costs incurred for the construction of the 

Siguil Hydro Power Plant, which is currently nearing completion.  

 

Current liabilities increased by 17% from Php9,788 million to Php11,410 million, primarily due to 

the utilization of short-term loans payable by the Parent Company, mostly allocated for the 

construction of the Siguil Power Plant. Noncurrent liabilities, on the other hand, decreased by 11% 

due to the amortization of maturing long-term debt and the reclassification of a loan to the current 

portion, partially offset by the drawdown of the project loan for Siguil Hydro Power Corporation. 

 

Equity increased by 4% from Php18,909 million to Php19,633 million, primarily attributed to the 

income earned during the year. 

 

ACR reported a current ratio of 0.93:1 in 2023, which decreased from 1.15:1 in 2022, primarily due 

to the increased current liabilities resulting from the rise in loans payable. 

 

The net cash inflows from operating activities saw a significant improvement, rising from Php4,429 

million to Php6,370 million, maintaining stability and serving as the primary source for fulfilling 

maturing obligations and trade payables. Additionally, there was a notable increase in net cash used 

for investing activities, which surged from Php1,973 million to Php2,297 million this year, primarily 

due to the additional project costs incurred for the construction of the Siguil Hydro Power plant. 

Meanwhile, net cash used from financing activities amounted to Php4,443 million, marking a 76% 

increase from last year's Php2,527 million, largely attributed to the higher settlement of loans, long-

term debt, and dividends during the year. Consequently, the net cash balance, after considering the 

aforementioned changes, reached Php2,429 million, slightly lower than the Php2,796 million 

reported in the previous year. 

 

Material changes in Consolidated Balance Sheet Accounts by 5% or More 

(December 21, 2023 vs. December 31, 2022)  

 
1. Cash and cash equivalents, 13% Decrease 

 

The decrease in cash and cash equivalents was due to the payment of dividends before the end of 

the year, as well as project costs for the Siguil Hydro Power Corporation EPC contractor. This 

utilization of funds underscores the Company's commitment to rewarding shareholders while 

simultaneously investing in strategic projects to bolster its operations and future growth prospects. 

 

2. Trade and other receivables, 7% Decrease 
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The decrease was due to the timing of collection of trade receivables during the year. In previous 

years, the Company provided financial relief to certain electric cooperatives and distribution 

utilities in response to the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic. These relief measures included 

restructuring existing receivables and extending payment terms. 

 

3. Prepaid Expenses, 22% Increase 

 

The increase in this account during the year was attributed to the additional deposit for the debt 

reserve account of the Parent Company, as well as the input tax generated by Siguil Power Corp for 

its plant construction 

 

4. Contract assets, 5% Decrease 

 

The decrease was attributed to the revenue adjustment of Sarangani, resulting from the straight-line 

amortization of its Capital Recovery Fee over the useful life of its plant. 

 

5. Investment in Real Estate, 41%, Decrease 

 

The additional lots acquired by KAIEDC for the expansion of the covered area of the Ecozone 

Industrial Estate in 2022 were acquired by a locator as additional space for its plant currently under 

construction. A similar arrangement was made in the previous year, wherein a long-term lease 

covering a period of 50 years, extendable for another 50 years at no additional cost, was agreed 

upon by the lessee. This arrangement is accounted for under finance lease. Consequently, the related 

real estate asset was derecognized by the Company, and the full settlement of the locator's lease 

payments was included as part of the income during the year.  

 

6. Advances to Contractors, 16% Increase  

 

The increase in this account was caused by the additional advances made during the year by Siguil 

Hydro Power Corp. to its EPC Contractor, Sta. Clara International. 

 

7. Net retirement benefit assets, 5% Decrease 

 

The decrease was due to benefits paid during the year, resulting in a reduction of the value of assets 

in a defined benefit obligation compared to the present value of the liabilities, as determined by an 

independent actuary. 

 

8. Deferred income tax assets, 15% Increase 

 

The increase primarily stemmed from the deferred tax effect resulting from the recognition of 

additional net loss carryovers during the year. This reflects the Company's utilization of tax benefits 

to offset current and future taxable income, thereby optimizing its tax position and enhancing 

overall financial performance. 

 

9. Other noncurrent assets, 24% Increase 

 

The increase was primarily driven by the additional project related expenditures for Sindangan and 

Bago and additional input VAT on importation for Siguil Power Corp. 

 

10. Accounts payable and other current liabilities, 12% Increase 
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